Mining Processing G&A

Selling costs (from above) Royalties & production taxes Capital Expenditures & W/Cap Mvmt

Corporation tax (State & Federal) Net cashflow after tax Net smelter returns

Cumulative cash flow after tax Cumulative DCF after tax

  Blue Moon Metals Inc.

Blue Moon Mine 16 March 2025

Micon has tested the sensitivity of the base case NPV8 and IRR to changes in prices (which may also be
used as a proxy for ore grades and recoveries), as well as operating costs and capital expenditures. The
Project is most sensitive to changes in product prices with a 30% reduction resulting in a near-zero NPV8.

A 30% increase in operating and capital costs reduce NPV8 to US$144 million and US$155 million,
respectively, showing the Project to be relatively insensitive to either factor alone.

Table 1.6 compares the key economic results for metal prices 10% lower and higher than the base case,
as well as at long-term consensus prices forecast in 2024 and average spot prices observed in February,

2025.

Table 1.6

Detailed Metal Price Sensitivity

Parameters
PEA Base

Case

-10%

Pricing

+10%

Pricing

Long-Term

Consensus

Forecast

Spot Prices

Average.

2025-02

Metal Prices Assumed

Copper US$/lb 4.20 3.78 4.62 4.75 4.23

Zinc US$/lb 1.25 1.13 1.38 1.26 1.27

Gold US$/oz 2,200 1,980 2,420 2,181 2,895

Silver US$/oz 27.00 24.30 29.70 26.16 32.18

After-Tax NPV (US$ M, 8% Discount Rate) $244 $163 $324 $260 $340

After-Tax IRR (%) 38% 29% 46% 39% 48%

First 6 Years of After-Tax Cashflow (US$ M) $367 $293 $442 $382 $458

Payback Period (Years) 2.4 2.9 2.0 2.3 1.9

C1 Cost (US$/lb ZnEq) $0.60 $0.60 $0.61 $0.60 $0.55

LOM Average Head Grade (ZnEq %) 12.55 12.66 12.47 12.72 13.83

1.14 INTERPRETATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

1.14.1 Geological Setting, Exploration, and Resources

The Blue Moon Project exhibits a typical volcanogenic massive sulphide (VMS) system with
mineralization enriched in zinc, copper, lead, gold, and silver. Current drilling defines mineralization

extending over 900 m in strike length and to depths of approximately 300 m. Recent exploration
programs successfully expanded and confirmed mineralized zones, highlighting considerable potential

for resource growth through continued exploration drilling. Updated resource estimates indicate

substantial Indicated Resources of 3.7 million tons grading 13.46% zinc equivalent and Inferred

[…]

Prices Opex Capex

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125% 130%

U
S

$
'0

00

Percentage of base case

Sensitivity of IRR (after-tax)

Prices Opex Capex

  Blue Moon Metals Inc.

Blue Moon Mine 166 March 2025

The Project is most sensitive to changes in product prices with a 30% reduction resulting in a near-zero
NPV8. A 30% increase in operating and capital costs reduce NPV8 to US$144 million and US$155 million,
respectively, showing the Project to be relatively insensitive to either factor alone.

22.6.2 Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of after-tax NPV to discount rate has also been tested, as shown in Figure 22.9.

Figure 22.9

Base Case Sensitivity to Discount Rate

22.6.3 Detailed Metal Price Sensitivity

Table 22.8 compares the key economic results for metal prices 10% lower and higher than the base

case, as well as at long-term consensus prices forecast in 2024 and average spot prices observed in

February, 2025.

Table 22.8

Detailed Metal Price Sensitivity

Parameters
PEA Base

Case

-10%

Pricing

+10%

Pricing

Long-Term

Consensus

Forecast

Spot Prices

Average.

2025-02

Metal Prices Assumed

Copper US$/lb 4.20 3.78 4.62 4.75 4.23

Zinc US$/lb 1.25 1.13 1.38 1.26 1.27

Gold US$/oz 2,200 1,980 2,420 2,181 2,895

Silver US$/oz 27.00 24.30 29.70 26.16 32.18

After-Tax NPV (US$ M, 8% Discount Rate) $244 $163 $324 $260 $340

After-Tax IRR (%) 38% 29% 46% 39% 48%

First 6 Years of After-Tax Cashflow (US$ M) $367 $293 $442 $382 $458

Payback Period (Years) 2.4 2.9 2.0 2.3 1.9

C1 Cost (US$/lb ZnEq) $0.60 $0.60 $0.61 $0.60 $0.55

LOM Average Head Grade (ZnEq %) 12.55 12.66 12.47 12.72 13.83

6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

NPV ($M) 286 264 244 225 208

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

N
P

V
 (U

S
$

'M
)

NPV vs Discount Rate (%)

  Blue Moon Metals Inc.

Blue Moon Mine 167 March 2025

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Currently there are no adjacent properties with similar mineralization to the Blue Moon Property.

  Blue Moon Metals Inc.

Blue Moon Mine 168 March 2025

24.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

The Authors know of no other relevant data and information that would make the report
understandable and not misleading.

  Blue Moon Metals Inc.

Blue Moon Mine 169 March 2025

25.0 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS